- b. taking an active role of leadership of the LVCCC;
- c. attending meetings of the Board of Elders and Deacons;
- d. being in charge of at least one fellowship group, or manage one department of administration;
- e. making effort to attend weekly prayer meetings; and
- f. setting an example for the believers in speech, in conduct, in love, in faith and in purity.
- 2. Should a Deacon engage in activities contrary to the Biblical teaching or fail to carry out the responsibilities entrusted to him/her, the Elders or Clergymen shall give the Deacon in question loving admonition. Should the Deacon in question fail to repent, the Board of Elders and Deacons may dismiss him/her from the deaconship upon written notification.
- 3. A Deacon who intends to resign shall give written notification to the Board of Elders and Deacons. The Board of Elders and Deacons shall appoint an appropriate coworker to fill the vacancy until the next Deacon election.

ARTICLE 12. DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS

- 1. The LVCCC is a nonprofit Christian organization. In accordance with the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code Section 501 (c) (3), no assets of the LVCCC shall be given or distributed to any member, Clergyman, Elder, Director, Deacon, coworker or any single individual.
- 2. Upon the dissolution of the LVCCC, its assets shall be distributed exclusively to Christian organizations whose doctrine are fundamentally based on the Bible and evangelical in nature, and whose missions include promoting study of the Bible, prayer, worship, Christian fellowship, and the presentation of the Gospel of Jesus Christ to others.
- 3. Any member of the LVCCC, including Clergymen, Elders, Directors, Deacons and coworkers, shall not use the LVCCC assets to obtain any kind of lien. In the case that the LVCCC needs to apply for a loan from a financial institution to acquire new assets, it must be approved by the General Assembly prior to the application.